Further details of Dr Knight’s shares and options in the ordinary share
capital of Imperial Innovations are given in the Directors Remuneration
Report and in Note 29 on Related Party Disclosures within the Imperial
Innovation’s Annual Report for the year ended 31 July 2008 which is
publicly available.

In common with a number of other College employees Sir Richard
Sykes, the previous Rector, in his individual capacity, owned ordinary
shares in Imperial Innovations Group plc, a subsidiary of the College.
The total shareholding owned by College employees continues to
represent less than one half of one per cent of the issued share capital.

The College has close relationships with a number of west London
NHS Trusts with whom the College shares a number of sites and
facilities. College staff work closely with those Trusts particularly in the
clinical service areas.

Notes to the accounts

22. Statement of movements on reserves Consolidated

Opening
balance as
previously

reported
£m

Prior year
adjustment

£m

Opening
balance
restated

£m

Surplus
for the

year
£m

Transfer
between
reserves

£m

Movement
in year

£m

Closing
balance

£m

Specific non-discretionary reserves

Harlington student fund 2.3 – 2.3 – 0.2 0.1 2.6

Fund reserve – – – – (1.0) – (1.0)

Imperial College Union funds 1.7 – 1.7 – – 0.3 2.0

Subsidiary and associate
companies’ reserves 17.5 – 17.5 – 2.7 6.0 26.2

21.5 – 21.5 – 1.9 6.4 29.8

General reserve 143.5 0.4 143.9 27.1 – (6.4) 164.6

Total income and expenditure
reserves 165.0 0.4 165.4 27.1 1.9 – 194.4

Pension reserve 0.1 – 0.1 – – (0.1) –

Revaluation reserve 17.4 – 17.4 – (1.9) (9.1) 6.4

Share based payments 2.9 – 2.9 – – 1.8 4.7

Total reserves 185.4 0.4 185.8 27.1 – (7.4) 205.5

Note: For details of the prior period adjustment refer to the Statement of principal accounting policies, note 2.

49

24. Reconciliation of consolidated operating surplus to net cash inflow
from operating activities

2008
£m

2007
£m

Surplus after depreciation of fixed assets at valuation and before tax 7.0 0.3

Depreciation 36.8 32.8

Deferred capital grants released to income (20.7) (18.8)

Investment income (13.8) (11.2)

Loss on disposal of fixed assets – 1.9

Fair value loss on revaluation of fixed asset investments 1.0 –

Increase in stock option obligation 3.2 4.4

Interest payable  6.9 4.6